# OP \$65,00 22311

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective November 12, 2010

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Quintiles Transnational Corp.		03/16/2011	CORPORATION: NORTH CAROLINA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Novaquest Capital Management, L.L.C.	
Street Address:	4208 Six Forks Road, Suite 920	
City:	Raleigh	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27609	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2231124	NOVAQUEST
Registration Number:	3455528	NOVAQUEST

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (919)416-8363

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9192868078

Email: pto\_tmconfirmation@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen PLLC

Address Line 1: 430 Davis Drive Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: Morrisville, NORTH CAROLINA 27560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	018863.488		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Arlene D. Hanks		
Signature:	/Arlene D. Hanks/		

900187952 REEL: 004510 FRAME: 0988

Date:	03/30/2011
Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment from Quintiles Transna source=Assignment from Quintiles Transna source=Assignment from Quintiles Transna source=Assignment from Quintiles Transna	tional Corp#page2.tif tional Corp#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004510 FRAME: 0989

### ASSIGNMENT OF SERVICE MARKS AND ACCOMPANYING GOODWILL

THIS ASSIGNMENT made nunc pro tunc effective as of the 12<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2010 (the "Effective Date"), by and between QUINTILES TRANSNATIONAL CORP., a North Carolina corporation, with offices at 4820 Emperor Boulevard, Durham, North Carolina (hereinafter the "Assignor"), and NOVAQUEST CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 4208 Six Forks Road, Suite 920, Raleigh, North Carolina (hereinafter the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, on the Effective Date, Assignor was the owner of all rights, title and interest in and to the NOVAQUEST service marks and the registrations therefor in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, set forth on Schedule A, and the goodwill of the business associated therewith and symbolized thereby (collectively, the "Service Marks"), and all rights appurtenant thereto, including, but not limited to, all common law rights, causes of action, all interests, claims and rights for damages, profits and other awards by reason of any past infringement, dilution, misappropriation or other violation thereof, and the right to sue therefor;

WHEREAS, on the Effective Date, Assignor assigned the Service Marks, and all rights appurtenant thereto, to Assignee; and

WHEREAS, the parties are desirous of memorializing in writing the prior assignment of the Service Mark, and all rights appurtenant thereto, from Assignor to Assignee.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assignor assigns to Assignee effective as of the Effective Date all of its rights, title and interest in and to the Service Marks, together with all rights appurtenant thereto, including without limitation all common law rights therein, the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by said Service Marks and any and all interests, claims and rights for damages and profits by reason of any past infringement or unauthorized use of the Service Marks, false designations of origin, unfair competition, deceptive trade practices and/or dilution related to the Service Marks, use of confusingly similar marks or names by others and all other related causes of action and the right to sue therefor.
- 2. Assignor agrees to perform all reasonable and proper additional acts and to execute any additional documents at the request of Assignee which Assignee may require in order to transfer all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the said Service Marks and all rights appurtenant thereto to Assignee, its successors or assigns.

[signature page follows]

TRI1\756023v1

[Signature Page to Assignment of Service Marks and Accompanying Goodwill Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this document, through its duly authorized representative, effective *nunc pro tunc* as of the Effective Date and executed on the date forth below.

QUINTILES TRANSNATIONAL CORP.,

Assignor

By: Name: SANTIAGO ESTRA

Title: YP & ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA COUNTY OF DURHAM

I, SAITI Y. E DER, a Notary Public of the aforesaid County and State, do hereby certify that Santiago Estradon, the West Associate General County of QUINTILES TRANSNATIONAL CORP., a North Carolina corporation, personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged that by authority duly given and as an act of the corporation, the foregoing instrument was signed in its name by him her as its VP: Assoc Gan County, as the free act and deed of the corporation.

WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL this 28th day of February, 2011.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

2-7-2015

SAIJI Y. ELDER NOTARY PUBLIC DURHAM COUNTY, N.C.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004510 FRAME: 0991

[Signature Page to Assignment of Service Mark and Accompanying Goodwill Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignee has executed this document, through its duly authorized representative, effective nunc pro tunc as of the Effective Date and executed on the date forth below.

NOVAQUEST CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.L.C., Assignee

Name: John Bradley

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA COUNTY OF Noke

I, Patricia M. Lowery, a Notary Public of the aforesaid County and State, do hereby certify that Tohn Bradley, the Manager /Sc. Partner of NOVAQUEST CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged that by authority duly given and as an act of the limited liability company, the foregoing instrument was signed in its name by him/her as its manager, as the free act and deed of the limited liability company.

WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL this 16 day of March, 2011.

atricia M. Kowery Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 11-1-2012

**TRADEMARK** 

REEL: 004510 FRAME: 0992

# SCHEDULE A

Mags Sh <u>im</u> ë	Country	Application No. Pitting Date	A Ragistranon No./ Registration Date	Class(es)	Šrajtis
NOVAQUEST	UNITED STATES	75/211,599 12/11/1996	2,231,124 03/09/1999	035	REGISTERED
NOVAQUEST	UNITED STATES	78/845,818 03/24/2006	3,455,528 06/24/2008	035 and 036	REGISTERED

TRADEMARK REEL: 004510 FRAME: 0993

**RECORDED: 03/30/2011**